the last figure on the right hand denotes units, or
single figures, the one before that tens, then hundreds, thousands,
tens of thousands, hundreds of thousands, tens of hundreds of
thousands, millions, tens of millions, hundreds of millions, now
my dear read the following number, 123,456,789.

Anne. One hundred and twenty three millions, four hundred and fifty
six thousand, seven hundred and eighty nine.

Mrs. Harley. Right; it is absolutely necessary to be able to read
figures perfectly, before you can learn arithmetic.

Anne. What is arithmetic, mamma?

Mrs. Harley. The act of numbering, or computing by numbers, my dear.
The four principal rules of arithmetic are addition, subtraction,